

Republic of the Philippines MUNICIPALITY OF SAN ROQUE

Province of Northern Samar -ooOoo-

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN

SANGGUNIANG BAYAN RESOLUTION NO. 11S-2020

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MUNICIPAL MAYOR ATTY. DON L ABALON, TO ENTER INTO A MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT WITH THE DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES REGIONAL OFFICE VIII FOR THE FORMULATION OF THE FOREST LAND USE PLAN OF THE MUNICIPALITY OF SAN ROQUE, NORTHERN SAMAR.

Sponsored by: Co-sponsored by: SB Member Dante C. Tan

SB Member Feddie F. Jarito

WHEREAS, the DENR-REGIONAL OFFICE VIII is pursuing the conservation, management, development, protection and proper use of the country's environment and natural resources which primarily

aims to curb man-made environmental degradation and mitigate climate change;

WHEREAS, the DENR and LGU are mandated to protect the environment and conserve the natural resources through DENR-DILG JMC No. 1998-01 by incorporating the Forest Land Use Plan (FLUP) into the Municipal Comprehensive Land Use Plan (MCLUP), which was later strengthened in DENR-DILG-LGU JMC No. 2003-01, reiterating the mandate of the LGU to share with the national government the responsibility in the management and maintenance of ecological balance within their territorial jurisdiction;

WHEREAS, the DENR-REGIONAL OFFICE VIII and MLGU shall jointly undertake the formulation of Forest Land Use Planning;

WHEREAS, Republic Act 7160 otherwise known as the Local Government Code of 1991 states that; Section 447 (1) (vi) protect the environment and impose appropriate penalties for acts endanger the environment, such as dynamite fishing and other forms of destructive fishing, illegal logging and smuggling of logs, smuggling of natural resources products and of endangered species of flora and fauna, slash and burn farming, and such other activities which result in pollution, acceleration of eutrophication of rivers and lakes or of ecological imbalance;

WHEREAS, Republic Act 7160 otherwise known as the Local Government Code of 1991 states that; Section 447 (2) (vii) adopt a comprehensive land use plan for the municipality: Provided, that formulation, adoption or modification of the said plan shall be in coordination with the approved provincial comprehensive land use plan;

NOW THEREFORE, upon motion of SB Member Dante C. Tan, duly seconded by SB Member Feddie F. Jarito, be it...

RESOLVES, as it is hereby RESOLVED, to authorize the Municipal Mayor Atty. Don L Abalon, To Enter Into A Memorandum of Agreement with the Department of Natural Resources Regional Office VIII For The Formulation Of The Forest Land Use Plan of the Municipality of San Roque, Northern Samar.

DONE and APPROVED, this <u>17th</u> day of February 2020, at the Sangguniang Bayan Session Hall, 2nd Floor, Balaudnan Building, San Roque, Northern Samar.

Republic of the Philippines MUNICIPALITY OF SAN ROQUE

Province of Northern Samar -ooOoo-

Page 2

Sangguniang Bayan Resolution No.11s-2020

JOCELYN U. CURSO SB Member FEDDIE A JARITO

HILARIO S. ACEBUCHE
Sign Member

ETHEL O. RAMIREZ SB Member

DANTE O TAI 8B Member

SOLIDAD S. CAGRO SB Member

SB Member

ALVIN M. LAGRIMAS SB-Member

ABSENT:

FREDDIE F. JARITO

Ex-Officio Member/ABC President (Sick Leave)

NESS-LEI S. LAGRIMAS

Ex-Officio Member/PPSK-President

I HEREBY CERTIFY, as the correctness of the foregoing Resolution.

ROSA A. SOCORRO

Secretary to the Sangguniang Bayan

Usm

ATTESTED:

ENGR. DEODATO L. BANTILO

Municipal Vice Mayor/Presiding Officer